

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TAVARES J. WRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC13-1213
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
stephen.ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 32

ARGUMENT..... 35

 ISSUE I..... 35

 THE POSTCONVICITON COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT
 WRIGHT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE RECEIVED
 PREJUDICIAL INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE FOR FAILING TO
 ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE, PREPARE AND PRESENT
 AVAILABLE MITIGATION..... 35

 ISSUE II..... 60

 WRIGHT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS TRIAL
 COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 DURING THE PENALTY PHASE BY FAILING TO
 CHALLENGE EVIDENCE OFFERED IN AGGRAVATION..... 60

 ISSUE III..... 67

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED
 WRIGHT'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED
 INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR
 FAILING TO IMPEACH STATE WITNESS WESLEY
 DURANT..... 67

 ISSUE IV..... 74

 WRIGHT FAILED TO CARRY HIS BURDEN OF
 ESTABLISHING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED
 INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR
 FAILING TO CALL THREE INMATE WITNESSES IN AN
 ATTEMPT TO IMPEACH A STATE'S WITNESS..... 74

ISSUE V.....	79
THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED WRIGHT'S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS.....	79
ISSUE VI.....	87
CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	87
CONCLUSION.....	88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	88
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 44

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 44

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 36

Bobby v. Bies,
556 U.S. 825, 129 S. Ct. 2145 (2009) 36

Bowles v. State,
979 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2008) 44

Bruno v. State,
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) 39

Chandler v. State,
848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003) 83

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 39, 59

Cherry v. State,
959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) 46, 47

Diaz v. State,
____ So. 3d _____, 2013 WL 617645 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2013) 44, 54

Dufour v. State,
69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011) 48

England v. State,
940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) 65

Franqui v. State,
965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007) 57

Gaskin v. State,
822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) 59

Green v. Johnson,
515 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2008) 49

<u>Hall v. State,</u> 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012), <u>cert. granted, Hall v. Florida,</u> 134 S. Ct. 471 (2013)	48
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008)	57
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	38
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	44, 49
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	47
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010)	46
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2008)	84
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	84
<u>Lukeheart v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	84
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	44
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Morton v. State,</u> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	45, 46
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	49
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 99 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2012)	80
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	47

<u>State v. Herring,</u> 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	48
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	35, 38, 39, 84
<u>Thomas v. Allen,</u> 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	47
<u>Thomas v. Allen,</u> 614 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	45
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	77
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	77
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	passim
<u>Zommer v. State,</u> 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010)	57
Other Authorities	
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat. (2006)	46
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2013)	1, 28
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 (2013)	1
<i>Mainstream Science on Intelligence,</i> Wall Street Journal at A18, Dec. 13, 1994	56
Richard J. Herrnstein & Charles Murray, The Bell Curve: Intelligence and Class Structure in American Life (Free Press 1994)	56
